



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4077/2025, CRL.M.A. 17683/2025 & 17684/2025**

ARVIND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pavan Narang, senior advocate
with Mr. Manish Shukla, advocate

versus

DEEP AHUJA

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 17684/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 4077/2025, CRL.M.A. 17683/2025

2. At the outset, learned senior counsel for petitioner submits that there are nine cases of similar nature between same parties, but assigned to different benches, so at his request, learned Judge Incharge (Criminal Side) directed him to make a request to this Court to list this case before the learned Judge Incharge on 01.07.2025, so that all those cases be marked to same bench.

3. As requested, list on 01.07.025 before learned Judge Incharge (Criminal Side).

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 30, 2025/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any